Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Exposure to currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the exposure to currency risk (excluding the JPY-denominated bank loan that
is designated as a hedge of the Group’s net investment in its Japan subsidiary) as reported to the management of the
Group is as follows:

31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2021

GROUP
USD

$’000
AUD

$’000
USD

$’000
AUD

$’000

Trade and other receivables 2,850 – 9,311 –
Cash and cash equivalents 4,119 3,054 934 21
Loan, secured 7,894 – 8,065 –
Trade and other payables  (1,407) (423) (2,256) (146)

13,456 2,631 16,054 (125)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

Average rate Year-end spot rate

31 Mar
2022

31 Mar
2021

31 Mar
2022

31 Mar
2021

USD 1.348 1.363 1.353 1.345
AUD 0.995 0.985 1.012 1.024

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below against the USD and AUD
at 31 March would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables remain constant.

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax

GROUP
2022
$’000

2021
$’000

USD (5% strengthening) (673) (803)
AUD (5% strengthening) (132) 6

USD (5% weakening) 673 803
AUD (5% weakening) 132 (6)

29. Related Party Transactions (cont’d)

Directors’ and key executives’ remuneration

GROUP

2021-22
$’000

2020-21
$’000

Directors
Directors’ fees
– paid by the Company 1,191 980

Key executives
Salary, bonuses and other costs 5,405 6,710
CPF and other defined contributions 56 58
Share-based compensation expense (net of reversal) 261 3,111

5,722 9,879

30. Capital and Other Commitments

The Group and the Company have commitments for capital expenditure. Such commitments aggregated to $89.0 million
(2021: $92.5 million) for the Group and $20.4 million (2021: $21.6 million) for the Company. In aggregate, these commitments
are not at prices in excess of current market prices.

31. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management

Financial Risk Management

The Group operates principally in Singapore and generates revenue mainly in Singapore Dollars. The Group also has
investments outside of Singapore and it operates in more than 13 countries. The Group’s operations carry certain financial